

No. 13-562

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the
United States Department
of the Interior, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

M. REED HOPPER
DANIEL A. HIMEBAUGH
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565
E-mail: dah@pacificlegal.org

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
Of Counsel
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: alf@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. CONSTRUING ANILCA TO TAKE OVER ALASKA’S WATERWAYS CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S OPINIONS REGARDING CONGRESSIONAL INTENT	5
II. CONSTRUING ANILCA TO TAKE OVER ALASKA’S WATERWAYS UNDERMINES THE IMPLIED RESERVED WATER RIGHTS DOCTRINE	9
III. CONSTRUING ANILCA TO TAKE OVER ALASKA’S WATERWAYS INTERFERES WITH ALASKANS’ ABILITY TO ACCESS LARGE AREAS OF THEIR STATE	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995)	7-8, 12
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	10
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	9- 12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	1
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	5
<i>Decker v. Nw. Enotl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	7
<i>John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 8
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 9, 11-13
<i>McDowell v. Alaska</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989)	3-4
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	6-7
<i>Potlatch Corp. v. United States</i> , 12 P.3d 1260 (Idaho 2000)	12
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	1, 6-7
<i>Sturgeon v. Masica</i> , 2013 WL 5888230 (D. Alaska Oct. 30, 2013)	14-15
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013)	7
<i>Totemoff v. Alaska</i> , 905 P.2d 954 (Alaska 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	3-4, 7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	6
<i>United States v. Jesse</i> , 744 P.2d 491 (Colo. 1987)	12-13
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	9-13
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935)	5
State Constitution	
Alaska Const. art. VIII, §§ 3, 15, 17	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Federal Statute

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act (ANILCA), 16 U.S.C. § 3101 <i>et seq.</i>	1-5, 7-9, 11, 13-14
---	---------------------

Federal Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 242	4
50 C.F.R. § 100	4
64 Fed. Reg. 1276 (Jan. 8, 1999)	4

Rules of Court

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

Bering Marine Corp., Alaska Hovercraft, www.lynden.com/bmc/hovercraft.html (last visited Nov. 27, 2013)	14
Mowry, Tim, Fairbanks Daily News-Miner, <i>Judge sides with Park Service on hovercraft decision in Yukon-Charley</i> (Nov. 1, 2013), available at http://www.newsminer.com/news /local_news/judge-sides-with-park-service-on-ho vercraft-decision/article_a9a0db16-42ce-11e3-9f 0c-001a4bcf6878.html (last visited Nov. 27, 2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Strong, Miranda, <i>Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act Compliance & Nonsubsistence Areas: How Can Alaska Thaw Out Rural & Alaska Native Subsistence Rights?</i> , 30 Alaska L. Rev. 71 (2013)	4
Western States Tourism Policy Council, <i>Federal Land in the West</i> , www.commerce.state.ak.us/wstpc/Publications/FedLandWest.htm (last visited Nov. 27, 2013)	4
Williams, Deborah, <i>ANILCA: A Different Legal Framework for Managing the Extraordinary National Park Units of the Last Frontier</i> , 74 Denv. U. L. Rev. 859 (1997)	3
